
This summary is an overview of the information contained in this document and

does not contain all the information that may be important to you. You should read the

whole document before you decide to invest in the [REDACTED].

There are risks associated with any investment. Some of the particular risks in

investing in the [REDACTED] are set out in the section headed “Risk Factors” in this

document. You should read that section carefully before you decide to invest in the

[REDACTED].

OVERVIEW

We are one of the largest cross-border e-commerce companies in China focusing on the

sale of apparel and footwear products through third-party e-commerce platforms. According to

Frost & Sullivan, we ranked third amongst all platform-based sellers in China’s cross-border

e-commerce export B2C apparel and footwear market in terms of GMV in 2021, holding a

market share of 0.4% in the RMB596.5 billion market. In addition, we ranked first in terms of

GMV generated through North America amongst all platform-based sellers in China’s

cross-border e-commerce export B2C apparel and footwear market in 2021, holding a market

share of 0.7% in the RMB303.0 billion market. In recognition of our outstanding performance,

we have been awarded the “Best Cross-border E-commerce Brand Award (最佳跨境電商品牌
獎)” for six consecutive years in a row since 2016.

Our Business Model

The following diagram illustrates our business model and features:

Market study
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our design team

The vast
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self-designed

We procure
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OEM suppliers

Supply chain
and logistics
management
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Our digital management platforms include but not limited to, our ERP system, SCM system and GMS system

Connecting different stages along
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supply chain efficiency

Cooperating with our
customers and obtaining
feedback on products
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Since our inception in 2011, we have been primarily focusing on the sale of a wide range
of self-designed apparel, footwear and other products worldwide. We primarily design apparel,
footwear and other products, procure products manufactured in accordance with our design and
on OEM basis from selected OEM suppliers, and subsequently sell such products to customers
globally through a combination of third-party e-commerce platforms and our self-operated
online stores. Our products are delivered to customers either by third-party logistics service
providers or through fulfillment services provided by third-party e-commerce platforms.
Leveraging our fully integrated and efficient supply chain, we are able to provide our
customers with fashion apparel and footwear products at competitive prices. Our products are
sold through major third-party e-commerce platforms and our self-operated online stores to
customers located in over 80% of the countries and regions globally, including among others,
the United States, Germany and France.

Our Revenue Source and Financial Performance

During the Track Record Period, we generated revenue primarily from sale of apparel
products and sale of footwear products. To a much lesser extent, we also generated revenue
from sale of other products such as electronic devices, stationery and sporting goods.

Our revenue had experienced continuous growth during the Track Record Period. Our
revenue increased from RMB1,428.9 million for the year ended December 31, 2019 to
RMB1,898.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, and further to RMB2,346.5
million for the year ended December 31, 2021. Our revenue increased from RMB1,100.7
million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 to RMB1,277.5 million for the six months
ended June 30, 2022. Our profit for the year increased from RMB81.1 million for the year
ended December 31, 2019 to RMB114.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2020, and
further to RMB200.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2021. Our profit for the period
decreased from RMB114.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 to RMB61.3 million
for the six months ended June 30, 2022. See “Financial Information – Description of Key Items
of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income” and “Financial Information – Year to
Year/Period to Period Comparison of Results of Operations.”

OUR COMPETITIVE STRENGTHS

We believe the following competitive strengths have contributed to our success:

(i) we are one of the largest cross-border e-commerce companies in China focusing on
the sale of apparel and footwear products through third-party e-commerce platforms,
ranking first in terms of GMV of apparel and footwear products sold in North
America through third-party e-commerce platforms;

(ii) we have a strong design team with extensive experience in designing with the
support of our extensive database and big data analysis, and the capability to quickly
identify fashion trend and address customers’ evolving needs;

(iii) we have extensive experience in the digital management and integration of supply
chain, thereby holding leading position in the industry;

(iv) we have strong self-owned brands and extraordinary brand cultivation capability;

(v) we have effective e-commerce operating capabilities; and

(vi) we are led by an experienced and dedicated management team.
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OUR STRATEGIES

We endeavor to become a world renowned e-commerce fashion brand to meet our global
customers’ fashion needs on a timely and seamless basis (致力於成為一家國際知名的時尚服飾
及鞋履產品運營商, 讓全球用戶及時便捷地獲得滿意的服飾及鞋履產品). We intend to pursue
the following strategies:

(i) keep pace with fashion trend and technology innovation and continue to develop
fashion products;

(ii) continue to integrate supply chain resources to improve operating efficiency and
expand our global footprint;

(iii) build brand matrix for our overseas operations and further expand our localized
operations;

(iv) build large-scale independent self-operated online stores to enhance brand
recognition and customer loyalty; and

(v) explore suitable opportunities to invest in or acquire targets along the industry chain
to explore synergies.

OUR PRODUCTS

The following table sets forth our revenue by business segment for the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31, Six months ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %
(unaudited)

Sale of apparel
products 1,146,892 80.3 1,338,415 70.5 1,833,677 78.2 824,458 74.9 1,016,658 79.6

Sale of footwear
products 256,409 17.9 401,130 21.1 453,615 19.3 229,337 20.8 258,087 20.2

Sale of other
products(1) 25,553 1.8 158,564 8.4 59,251 2.5 46,891 4.3 2,782 0.2

Total 1,428,854 100.0 1,898,109 100.0 2,346,543 100.0 1,100,686 100.0 1,277,527 100.0

Note:

(1) Primarily represent sale of electronic devices (such as earphones, home cameras and signal boosters),
stationery and sporting goods, etc.

SUMMARY

– 3 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST
BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT



Our Products

Sale of Apparel Products

Since our inception, we have focused on the design and sale of fashion apparel products,

in particular, women’s apparel products. We provide our customers with a comprehensive range

of apparel products, including among others, sweaters, T-shirts, coats and jackets, dresses,

trousers and sportswear.

Sale of Footwear Products

Starting from 2016, we expanded our product portfolio and started to sell footwear

products. In particular, we commenced operation of our self-operated online stores to focus on

the sale of footwear products in 2018.

Sale of Other Products

In recent years, we have also offered different types of other products, such as electronic

devices, stationery and sporting goods.

Our Sales Channels

We have established a broad sales channel network covering different sales platforms. To

reach online customers and efficiently promote our products, we began selling products

through major third-party e-commerce platforms since 2012 and have since expanded our sales

channels to include our self-operated online stores in 2018. As of the Latest Practicable Date,

our sales channels consisted of (i) Amazon, (ii) Wish, (iii) other third-party e-commerce

platforms such as eBay and AliExpress, and (iv) our self-operated online stores. As of the

Latest Practicable Date, all of our self-operated online stores were operated on proprietary

websites.
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Our revenue generated from Wish decreased from RMB841.1 million in 2020 to

RMB304.1 million in 2021, while our gross profit margin generated from Wish increased from

70.6% in 2020 to 75.0% in 2021, primarily as we reduced our sale of products with low profit

margin on Wish. Due to the same reason, our revenue generated from Wish further decreased

from RMB225.0 million in the first half of 2021 to RMB21.7 million in the first half of 2022,

while our gross profit margin generated from Wish increased from 74.3% in the first half of

2021 to 75.1% in the first half of 2022.

Meanwhile, we strategically focused more on sale through other third-party e-commerce

platforms, especially Amazon. As a result, we experienced a significant increase in revenue

generated from the sale through Amazon in 2021. Our revenue generated from Amazon

increased from RMB615.1 million in 2020 to RMB1,672.3 million in 2021, primarily due to

the increased sales volume of both our hot-selling products and new products launched through

Amazon, resulting from our continuous efforts in developing our sale through Amazon.

For risks in relation to our reliance on a few third-party e-commerce platforms, see “Risk

Factors – Risks Relating to Our Business and Industry – Disruption of our relationships and

unfavorable changes in terms of our arrangements with third-party e-commerce platforms, in

particular, Amazon and Wish, could have a material adverse effect on our business and results

of operations.”

Our Geographical Coverage

In addition, we have a worldwide customer geographical coverage. As of the Latest

Practicable Date, our products have been primarily sold to customers located in over 80% of

the countries and regions globally, including among others, the United States, Germany and

France. The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue by geographical location of

our customers for the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31, Six months ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

(unaudited)

North America
United States 840,173 58.8 1,309,955 69.0 2,007,191 85.5 876,302 79.6 1,213,163 95.0
Others(1) 59,621 4.2 68,347 3.6 22,190 1.0 13,154 1.2 6,931 0.5

Sub-total 899,794 63.0 1,378,302 72.6 2,029,381 86.5 889,456 80.8 1,220,094 95.5
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Year ended December 31, Six months ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue Revenue

% of
total

revenue

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

(unaudited)

Europe
Germany 93,751 6.6 80,744 4.3 71,021 3.0 46,562 4.2 19,459 1.5
United Kingdom 48,453 3.4 67,425 3.6 42,207 1.8 20,233 1.8 10,129 0.8
France 80,526 5.6 55,155 2.9 20,815 0.9 12,781 1.2 2,730 0.2
Italy 24,108 1.7 21,434 1.1 7,035 0.3 3,898 0.4 1,601 0.1
Others(2) 167,820 11.7 156,849 8.2 96,498 4.1 71,603 6.5 12,567 1.0

Sub-total 414,658 29.0 381,607 20.1 237,576 10.1 155,077 14.1 46,486 3.6

Asia
Israel 4,752 0.3 4,771 0.3 4,412 0.2 2,527 0.2 1,403 0.1
Japan 16,755 1.2 39,879 2.1 19,751 0.8 17,926 1.6 478 0.0
Others 16,292 1.1 11,887 0.6 25,937 1.1 18,300 1.7 2,138 0.2

Sub-total 37,799 2.6 56,537 3.0 50,100 2.1 38,753 3.5 4,019 0.3

Others(3) 76,603 5.4 81,663 4.3 29,486 1.3 17,400 1.6 6,928 0.6

Total 1,428,854 100.0 1,898,109 100.0 2,346,543 100.0 1,100,686 100.0 1,277,527 100.0

Notes:

(1) Include countries such as Canada.

(2) Include countries such as Spain and Netherlands.

(3) Include countries such as Australia.

During the Track Record Period, and up to the Latest Practicable Date, the United States

had been our largest market. However, there have been political matters which resulted in

increased tensions between the U.S. and China, see “Risk Factors – Risks Relating to Our

Business and Industry – Changes in international trade policies and the ongoing conflict and

emergence of a trade war between the U.S. and China may have an adverse effect on our

business.” All of our products sold to the United States are subject to additional tariffs, with

the vast majority of them subjected to a tax rate of 7.5% while the remaining subject to a tax

rate of 25.0% since 2018. During the Track Record Period, our logistics service providers are
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generally responsible for the declaration and payment of all applicable customs duties and

tariffs which are included in the lump-sum logistics service fees, or we will reimburse them

the customs duties and tariffs actually incurred based on the terms of the logistics service

agreements. Our total logistics service fees, including inbound and outbound shipping charges

and related insurance fees, increased from RMB412.2 million in 2019 to RMB546.6 million in

2020, and further to RMB634.9 million in 2021. Our total logistics service fees increased from

RMB287.5 million in the first half of 2021 to RMB366.9 million in the first half of 2022.

Nevertheless, we recorded steady growth in revenue and maintained stable gross profit margin

during the Track Record Period, despite the increase in the total logistics service fees,

primarily by increasing selling prices of our products and passing the additional costs to

customers to maintain our profitability.

During the Track Record Period, the additional tariffs imposed had been passed to our

customers through the increase of selling prices of our products without any material adverse

impact on our competitiveness as evidenced by our continuous growth. Therefore, our

Directors believe that our business had not been adversely affected by the bilateral tension

between China and the United States or additional tariffs imposed during the Track Record

Period. Besides, it has been noted that positive negotiations have been recently carried out

between China and the U.S. in many fields to ease the bilateral tension. Nevertheless, if any

additional tariffs are imposed on our products, we will be able to pass the increased expenses

to our customers without weakening our market competitiveness based on our past experience,

as such tariff would be applicable to all similar products exported to the U.S. from China.

Moreover, we intend to gradually reduce our reliance on the U.S. market by actively exploring

the market in Southeast Asia and Europe through a combination of sale through third-party

e-commerce platforms and our self-operated online stores. We expect our enhanced designing,

operating capabilities and marketing efforts would enable us to gain more market share in

Europe as discussed below. We also plan to actively explore Southeast Asia market where we

have seen rapid growth in recent years. We are also exploring suitable opportunities to relocate

part of our supply chain to Southeast Asia. See “Business – Our Business Process – Our

Geographical Coverage” for details. Therefore, our Directors are of the view that our ability

to carry out our business with customers and/or our collaborative partners in the U.S. and other

countries is unlikely to be impeded by the development in China’s relationships with the U.S.

and other countries.

Our revenue generated from sale of products in Europe decreased from RMB414.7

million in 2019 to RMB381.6 million in 2020, and further decreased to RMB237.6 million in

2021, primarily as we strategically shifted our focus to sale through Amazon, the market focus

of which is mainly North America thus less European customers purchased products from us.

In the first half of 2022, we further reduced our resources allocated to the sale through Wish

and continued to focus on Amazon, the major market focus of which is not Europe. As a result,

our revenue generated from sale of products in Europe decreased from RMB155.1 million for

the six months ended June 30, 2021 to RMB46.5 million for the six months ended June 30,

2022. In the future, we plan to further expand our sale to European market and utilize our

already established design team targeting European market, as we have accumulated extensive

experience in the operation when we developed our sale to the U.S. and are able to transplant
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such experience in European market. Despite the recent Russia-Ukraine conflict and energy

crisis in Europe, Europe is still expected to maintain the second largest overseas e-commerce

market in 2022, according to Frost & Sullivan. Thus, we believe the market potential in the

European market is still huge. We plan to further expand our sale to Europe through large-scale

established third-party e-commerce platforms such as Amazon and Walmart. Also, unlike

Amazon dominates the e-commerce market in the United States, Europe is bustling with

e-commerce platforms, resulting in a relatively fragmented e-commerce market as compared

with the United States. To reduce our reliance on Amazon in the European market and capture

more market share, we proactively explore collaboration opportunities with other third-party

e-commerce platforms, including certain newly-established third-party e-commerce platforms,

such as TikTok, Fanno, Allegro and Zalando. Moreover, we plan to (i) introduce more

hot-selling products in the U.S. market to European customers considering their similar apparel

style preference and quality demand; (ii) utilize our already established design team targeting

European market to develop more localized products to further improve customer stickiness

and enhance our market position; (iii) allocate operating team members specifically targeting

European market; and (iv) invest more in the marketing activities for our sale in the European

market, gradually reaching an annual spending of RMB50.0 million in the third year, utilizing

our internal resources. Although we have increased our investments in the marketing and

advertising activities in European market, we still attach great importance to enhancing the cost

efficiency of our marketing and advertising activities. We also proactively explore potential

corporate customers in Europe to diversify our customer base and further expand our sale. To

mitigate our risks associated with the potential impact brought by any future political and/or

energy crisis when expanding our sale to Europe, we plan to focus more on sale to countries

such as Italy, Spain and the U.K., where have growth potential in online retail business as

advised by Frost & Sullivan. According to Frost & Sullivan, the market size of the retail sales

value of apparel products through e-commerce channels of Italy is estimated to increase from

USD4.2 billion in 2021 to USD5.4 billion in 2026, representing a CAGR of 5.1% from 2021

to 2026; the market size of the retail sales value of apparel products through e-commerce

channels of Spain is estimated to increase from USD2.5 billion in 2021 to USD2.7 billion in

2026, representing a CAGR of 2.0% from 2021 to 2026; and the market size of the retail sales

value of apparel products through e-commerce channels of the U.K. is estimated to increase

from USD14.6 billion in 2021 to USD16.2 billion in 2026, representing a CAGR of 2.1% from

2021 to 2026. We also identified the market potential of Italy, the U.K. and Spain by reviewing

the penetration rates of sale of apparel products through e-commerce channels in such markets,

which are calculated based on the retail sales value of apparel products sold through

e-commerce platforms divided by the retail sales value of apparel products sold through both

offline stores and e-commerce platforms, expressed as a percentage. According to Frost &

Sullivan, such rate of Italy increased from 7.3% in 2017 to 14.5% in 2021, and is expected to

increase to 19.8% in 2026; such rate of Spain increased from 8.9% in 2017 to 12.4% in 2021,

and is expected to increase to 15.2% in 2026; such rate of the U.K. increased from 20.8% in

2017 to 26.5% in 2021, and is expected to increase to 30.1% in 2026. For further details of our

expansion plan on European market, please refer to the sectioned headed “Business – Our

Business Process – Our Geographical Coverage” in this document.
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Seller Store Arrangement

We operate more than one seller store by one entity (the “Multiple Seller Store
Arrangement”) and used to operate seller stores registered under the names of some of our
employees, and their family members and friends, or the names of companies owned by them
(the “Authorizing Individuals and Companies”) in accordance with their authorizations (the
“Third-party Seller Store Arrangement”) on third-party e-commerce platforms.

Under Multiple Seller Store Arrangement, we operate multiple seller stores on the same
third-party e-commerce platform, a large number of which mainly operate a single brand in
each seller store. Among those seller stores, some operate the same brand on the same
third-party e-commerce platform targeting different sales regions or customers, which is in line
with the industry practice as confirmed by Frost & Sullivan. After consulting our legal advisors
as to all applicable jurisdictions and obtaining confirmations from those third-party
e-commerce platforms, our Directors are of the view that the Company’s Multiple Seller Store
Arrangement and operating the same brand in multiple seller stores are permitted by and in
compliance with the policies of all those platforms.

As to Third-party Seller Store Arrangement, we have acquired the vast majority of the
Authorizing Companies and the seller stores registered under the names of the Authorizing
Individuals into our Group since March 2021 to enhance our management and control on these
seller stores, and fully closed some seller stores used to register under the names of Authorizing
Individuals, which cannot be transferred to us due to the restriction of a third-party
e-commerce platform. As of June 30, 2022, all Authorizing Companies and other seller stores
registered under the names of Authorizing Individuals had been either acquired or voluntarily
closed by us, thus there remained no authorization arrangement with Authorizing Individuals
and Companies. After consulting our legal advisors as to all applicable jurisdictions and
obtaining confirmations from those third-party e-commerce platforms, our Directors are of the
view that our Third-party Seller Store Arrangement is permitted by and in compliance with the
policies of all those platforms. For more information of our seller store arrangement, please see
“Business – Our Business Process – Seller Store Management.”

Key Operating Data of Our Business

The following table sets forth the key operating data of our online seller stores on Amazon
for the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31,

Six months
ended

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Key operating data
Number of orders(1)

(in thousands) 3,127 4,115 11,103 7,876
Sales income(1) (RMB in

millions) 574.8 758.5 2,103.2 1,574.4
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Year ended December 31,

Six months
ended

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Average price per order
(RMB) 183.8 184.4 189.4 199.9

Range of order size(2) (RMB) 47-491 49-502 49-584 64-394
Return rate(3) (%) 18.5 17.1(4) 19.8(5) 25.5(6)

Repeat customer rate(7) (%) N/A N/A N/A N/A

Notes:

(1) The number of orders refers to the number of orders placed by customers and shipped by us, and the
sales income refers to the total transaction amount of the orders placed by customers and shipped by us.
The calculation of number of orders and the sales income included returned products, and excluded
canceled orders and transactions with our corporate customers through third-party e-commerce
platforms.

(2) The range of order size is broad as the order size may vary significantly depending on the quantity and
price of products purchased in one single order. For illustration purpose, the range of transaction size
of Amazon, Wish and other third-party e-commerce platforms refers to the range of transactions size of
our top 20 online seller stores with the largest transaction volume, under their respective category. When
calculating the price range, we excluded outliers from our statistical data, representing approximately
2% of the orders of which the prices were either extremely high or extremely low, which we believe may
distort statistical analysis and be less indicative. The extremely low prices were primarily the prices for
promotional products, while the extremely high prices were primarily the prices for products that are
sold occasionally in small quantity.

(3) Return rate was calculated by dividing the transaction amount of products returned to us by our sales
income during the relevant year/period. Given the time difference between product delivery, revenue
recognition and product return, the amount of returned products may include products ordered in the
previous year/period and returned in the relevant year/period and does not reflect products ordered in
the relevant year/period and returned in the following year/period.

(4) We recorded decreased product return rate for our sale through Amazon in 2020, primarily because
footwear products sold represented a decreased portion of our total revenue in 2020 as compared to that
in 2019, which normally have relatively high product return rate due to the discrepancies in shoe’s size
among different regions.

(5) We recorded increased product return rate for our sale through Amazon in 2021, as footwear products
sold represented an increased portion of our total revenue in 2021 as compared to that in 2020. In
addition, the increased product return rate was also attributable to more flexible product return policies
adopted by Amazon since August 2021.

(6) We recorded increased product return rate for our sale through Amazon since March 2022, primarily as
the constantly rising inflation in the United States had deteriorated the spending power and changed the
purchasing habits of our customers in the United States, resulting in more conservative consumption and
more frequent product return, as confirmed by Frost & Sullivan. As a result, customers may purchase
several products and only keep their most favorable product while returning the rest after fitting. In
addition, the Federal Reserve of the United States has raised the interest rates several times since March
2022 in order to combat the high inflation in the United States, which further deteriorated the customers’
purchasing power and in turn adversely affected our product return rate.

(7) Due to the system restriction, we do not have full user data for customers chose FBA model. As a result,
we do not have full statistics to calculate repeat customer rate of our seller stores on Amazon.
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The following table sets forth the key operating data of our online seller stores on Wish

for the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31,

Six months
ended

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Key operating data
Number of orders

(in thousands) 12,029 15,186 4,096(2) 223(2)

Sales income (RMB in

millions) 863.3 916.0(1) 305.2(2) 20.4(2)

Average price per order

(RMB) 71.8 60.3 74.5 91.1
Range of order size (RMB) 14-262 13-267 14-319 20-343
Return rate (%) 8.4 8.9 5.8 4.8
Repeat customer rate(3) (%) 33.8 40.1(4) 23.2(5) 7.5(5)

Notes:

(1) The increase of the sales income generated from Wish in 2020 was generally in line with the fluctuation
of our revenue generated from sale through Wish. Our revenue generated from Wish increased in 2020,
primarily due to our increased sales through Wish to North America in 2020, as (i) Wish adopted more
flexible shipment policies; and (ii) we continued to focus more on the development of our sale to North
American market through third-party e-commerce platforms, including Wish.

(2) The number of orders and sales income of our online seller stores on Wish experienced significant
decline in 2021 and the first half of 2022, as we strategically shifted our business focus to sale through
Amazon. In addition, as confirmed by Frost & Sullivan, there was a decline in the growth rate of GMV
generated by China-based sellers on Wish since 2019, which resulted in significant decreases in both the
number of orders and sales income of our online seller stores on Wish in 2021 and the first half of 2022.
According to Frost & Sullivan, the annual growth rate of Wish was approximately -5.1%, 12.7% and
-30.5% for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively.

(3) Repeat customer rate is calculated by dividing the number of customers who purchased from our seller
stores more than once and the products had been shipped during the relevant year/period, by the total
number of customers who purchased from our online seller stores and the products had been shipped
during the relevant year/period.

(4) The increased repeat customer rate of Wish in 2020 was primarily due to higher online consumption
facilitated more orders due to the outbreak of COVID-19 in 2020, especially in the first half of 2020.

(5) The decreased repeat customer rate of Wish in 2021 and the first half of 2022 was primarily due to the
reduction in the investment in the marketing and advertising activities for our sale through Wish since
the second half of 2020, with the intention to concentrate our resources on Amazon.
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The following table sets forth the key operating data of our online seller stores on other

third-party e-commerce platforms for the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31,

Six months
ended

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Key operating data
Number of orders

(in thousands) 1,094 755(1) 1,088(2) 287(3)

Sales income (RMB in

millions) 107.4 55.9(1) 79.9(2) 24.0(3)

Average price per order

(RMB) 98.1 74.0 73.4 83.5
Range of order size (RMB) 31-461 19-631 23-616 17-348
Return rate (%) 10.0 6.9 6.1 8.8
Repeat customer rate (%) 16.2 15.1 13.4 11.4(4)

Notes:

(1) The number of orders and sales income on other third-party e-commerce platforms experienced decrease
in 2020, as certain new stores on other third-party e-commerce platforms recorded unsatisfactory sales
performance and we subsequently consolidated our seller stores to focus on the operations on certain
third-party e-commerce platforms, such as Joom and Walmart.

(2) The number of orders and sales income of our online seller stores on other third-party e-commerce
platforms increased in 2021, primarily due to our increased sale through AliExpress. We newly
established a number of seller stores on AliExpress in the second half of 2020 and the first half of 2021.
The increase was also attributable to more selling and marketing efforts on such platform.

(3) The number of orders and sales income of our online seller stores on other third-party e-commerce
platforms decreased in the first half of 2022, primarily due to (i) less revenue generated from eBay in
the first half of 2022, as in accordance with our Group’s business strategies to focus on the sale of
apparel and footwear products and gradually reduce our sale of other products since 2022, we reduced
our sale of other products on eBay, such as furniture and sporting goods, which were our primary
products sold on such platform, and (ii) less revenue generated from Joom during the same period,
mainly as we ceased our sale to certain countries or regions such as Russia and Ukraine that may subject
us to sanction risks thus generated less revenue from there.

(4) The declining repeat customer rate of our online seller stores on other third-party e-commerce platforms
during the Track Record Period was primarily due to our reduction in the investment in marketing and
advertising activities on other third-party e-commerce platforms especially those failed to record
satisfactory business performance, with the intention to concentrate our resources on Amazon.
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The following table sets forth the key operating data of our self-operated online stores for
the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31,

Six months
ended

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Key operating data
Number of orders(1)

(in thousands) 424 1,185(2) 757(5) 215(5)

Sales income(1) (RMB in
millions) 117.2 406.9 274.9(5) 83.9(5)

Average price per order
(RMB) 276.1 343.5(3) 363.0 390.1

Range of order size (RMB)(4) 118-833 102-1,110 180-1,158 142-455(7)

Return rate (%) 4.8 5.5 5.3 5.4
Repeat customer rate (%) 4.7 7.4(6) 7.0 7.5

Notes:

(1) The number of orders refers to the number of orders placed by customers and shipped by us, and the
sales income refers to the total transaction amount of the orders placed by customers and shipped by us.
The calculation of number of orders and sales income included returned products, and excluded canceled
orders and transactions with our corporate customers through our self-operated online stores.

(2) The number of orders increased significantly in 2020, as we expanded our operations of self-operated
online stores and newly commenced operations of a large number of self-operated online stores during
the same year.

(3) The increase in the average price per order in 2020 was primarily due to the rising logistics cost caused
by COVID-19, as well as more footwear products sold with relatively high unit prices.

(4) The range of order size is broad as the order size may vary significantly depending on the quantity and
price of products purchased in one single order. For illustration purpose, the above range of transaction
size refers to the range of transactions size of our top 20 self-operated online stores with the largest
transaction volume. When calculating the price range, we excluded outliers from our statistical data,
representing approximately 2% of the orders of which the prices were either extremely high or
extremely low, which we believe may distort statistical analysis and be less indicative. The extremely
low prices were primarily the prices for promotional products, while the extremely high prices were
primarily the prices for products that are sold occasionally in small quantity.

(5) The number of orders and sales income of our self-operated online stores decreased in 2021 and the first
half of 2022, primarily as (i) we adjusted our operating strategies in the first half of 2021 to focus on
the cultivation of selected self-operated online stores with better sales performance and profitability
potential, which needs ramp-up time before the realization of normal growth, and (ii) we reduced our
investment in the sales and marketing for our self-operated online stores during the same period.

(6) The increased repeat customer rate of our self-operated online stores in 2020 was primarily due to our
efforts to cultivate selected self-operated online stores with better sales performance and profitability
potential. The increased repeat customer rate was also in line with the increased sales through
self-operated online stores in 2020.

(7) We recorded a relatively small range of order size for sale through our self-operated online stores in the
first half of 2022, primarily due to decreased sale to corporate customers through self-operated online
stores, and relatively less procurement in a single order by individual customers as compared with those
by corporate customers.
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OUR SUPPLIERS AND CUSTOMERS

Our Suppliers

Our suppliers primarily consist of third-party OEM suppliers and logistics service

providers, most of which are located in the PRC. We procure all of our products from selected

domestic OEM suppliers. For the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021 and the six

months ended June 30, 2022, purchases from our five largest suppliers in each year during the

Track Record Period collectively accounted for approximately 51.9%, 46.7%, 48.8% and

61.9% of our total purchases during the same periods, respectively, and purchases from our

largest supplier in each year during the Track Record Period accounted for approximately

23.5%, 19.7%, 38.6% and 57.4% of our total purchases during the same periods, respectively.

Our five largest suppliers during the Track Record Period comprise third-party e-commerce

platforms, logistics service providers and marketing service providers.

Jiahe Group (Hong Kong) Limited (“Jiahe Group”), our fourth largest supplier for the

year ended December 31, 2020, is a company used to be controlled by a family relative of Ms.

Yu, before its disposal to one of our former employees, who is an Independent Third Party in

May 2021. Except for Jiahe Group (prior to its disposal to the Independent Third Party), all of

our five largest suppliers during the Track Record Period are Independent Third Parties. For

transactions with Jiahe Group, see “Financial Information – Related Party Transactions.” We

ceased to procure advertising agency services from Jiahe Group in May 2021 when our contract

with Jiahe Group expired upon mutual consent and engaged Independent Third Parties to

provide similar services. We will not continue to procure advertising agency services from

Jiahe Group. To the best knowledge of our Directors, none of our Directors, their respective

close associates or any shareholder who owns more than 5% of our issued share capital had any

interest in any of our five largest suppliers during the Track Record Period, except for Jiahe

Group before May 2021. Supplier A, a third-party e-commerce platform, was one of our five

largest suppliers and also our customer during the Track Record Period. Other than Jiahe Group

and Supplier A, none of our five largest suppliers during the Track Record Period were also our

customers. See “Business – Supply Chain Management.”

Our Customers

Our customers are primarily retail customers who purchased our products either through

major third-party e-commerce platforms, or our self-operated online stores directly. To a much

lesser extent, our customers also include corporate customers such as third-party e-commerce

platforms and other third-party merchants. Although we primarily target female customers

aging from 18 to 45 years who seek quality womenswear with reasonable and affordable prices,

given the dispersed base of our customers, we do not have a concentration risk. The revenue

contributed by our five largest customers in each period during the Track Record Period

accounted for less than 1.6% of our total revenue of the relevant period. Our five largest

customers during the Track Record Period primarily comprised third-party e-commerce

platforms, other third-party merchants and individual customers. Among our five largest

customers, Jiahe Group, our second largest customer for the year ended December 31, 2021,
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was our fourth largest supplier for the year ended December 31, 2020. In addition, Supplier A,

a third-party e-commerce platform, was one of our five largest suppliers and also our customer

during the Track Record Period. Besides, our fourth largest customer for the year ended

December 31, 2020, an e-commerce platform which also provides logistics services, who

primarily procured sporting goods and toys from us, was also our logistics service supplier

during the Track Record Period. Other than the above-mentioned three customers, none of our

five largest customers was our suppliers during the Track Record Period. As advised by Frost

& Sullivan, it is the industry norm for e-commerce platforms to purchase products from

e-commerce companies like us and provide platform services such as logistics or advertising

services.

Our second largest customer for the year ended December 31, 2021 was Jiahe Group. For

transactions with Jiahe Group, see “Financial Information – Related Party Transactions.” Our

largest customer for the years ended December 31, 2019, 2020 and 2021, Super Summer, used

to be our subsidiary before we disposed it to an Independent Third Party in July 2019. For more

details, please see “History, Reorganization and Corporate Structure – Reorganization –

Offshore Reorganization – (v) Acquisition and Subsequent Disposal of Super Summer.” Other

than Jiahe Group and Super Summer, all of our five largest customers during the Track Record

Period are Independent Third Parties. To the best knowledge of our Directors, none of our

Directors, their respective close associates or any shareholder who owns more than 5% of our

issued share capital had any interest in any of our five largest customers during the Track

Record Period, except for Jiahe Group before May 2021 and Super Summer before July 2019.

See “Business – Our Customers.”

PRICING

In line with the industry norm, we adopted market-oriented pricing approach. We

principally offer customers products at competitive prices. We price our products based on, to

the extent applicable, a series of factors including: (i) historical purchase volume and sales

statistics; (ii) customer review; (iii) selling prices of comparable products and competitive

landscape of our products; (iv) market trends; (v) pricing policy of certain third-party

e-commerce platforms; (vi) product positioning and target customer base; and (vii) foreign

exchange rate fluctuations.

RISK FACTORS

Our business faces risks including those set out in the section headed “Risk Factors.” As

different investors may have different interpretations and criteria when determining the

significance of a risk, you should read the “Risk Factors” section in its entirety before you

decide to invest in our [REDACTED]. Some of the major risks that we face include:

(i) disruption of our relationships and unfavorable changes in terms of our

arrangements with third-party e-commerce platforms, in particular, Amazon and

Wish, could have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations;
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(ii) our business and financial position may be adversely affected if we are not able to

continue servicing the United States market effectively or if there is any adverse

change in the macroeconomic situation, such as further raise of interest rates by the

Federal Reserve of the United States, or economic downturn in the United States;

(iii) we may not be able to identify and respond to changes in fashion trends, consumer

preferences and market demand in a timely manner;

(iv) any material shortage or delay in supply by our OEM suppliers or instability of their

product quality, and any difficulty in maintaining our current relationships with our

OEM suppliers or find replacements for our OEM suppliers in a timely manner,

could materially and adversely affect our business;

(v) failure to maintain optimal inventory level could increase our operating costs or lead

to unfulfilled customer demands, either of which could have a material adverse

effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects; and

(vi) our business operations may be affected by risks related to logistics services

provided by third parties.

OUR CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

Immediately after the completion of the Capitalization Issue and the [REDACTED],

Mr. Hua and Ms. Yu, through their respective holding companies (namely Hone Ru, Wiloru

Holdings, Gfxtmyun, Hyufeng and TMY ONE), will together be interested in and entitled to

exercise the voting rights attaching to approximately [REDACTED]% of our enlarged total

issued share capital, and Mr. Hua, Ms. Yu, Hone Ru, Wiloru Holdings, Gfxtmyun, Hyufeng and

TMY ONE will be considered as a group of Controlling Shareholders for the purpose of the

Listing Rules upon [REDACTED]. For details, please see the section headed “Relationship

with Controlling Shareholders.”

[REDACTED] INVESTORS

Several [REDACTED] Investors, including Ningbo Zhongyao, Calor Capital and Aloe

Tower, were introduced to become the shareholders of our Group, and their investment

demonstrates their confidence in the operation of our Group and serves as an endorsement of

our Company’s performance, strength and prospects. For details, please see the section headed

“History, Reorganization and Corporate Structure – [REDACTED] Investments.”
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SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables set forth summary financial data from our consolidated financial

information for the Track Record Period, extracted from the Accountant’s Report set out in

Appendix I to this document.

Summary of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended December 31,
Six months ended

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB’000

(unaudited)

Revenue 1,428,854 1,898,109 2,346,543 1,100,686 1,277,527
Cost of sales (430,919) (520,301) (581,008) (266,225) (308,411)

Gross profit 997,935 1,377,808 1,765,535 834,461 969,116
Operating profit 101,890 141,143 249,766 141,133 79,113
Profit before income

tax 93,600 134,423 237,631 136,975 71,348
Income tax expense (12,491) (20,462) (37,122) (22,742) (10,034)

Profit and total
comprehensive
income for the
year/period, all
attributable to
owners of the
Company 81,109 113,961 200,509 114,233 61,314

During the Track Record Period, our revenue experienced continuous growth, primarily

due to our expanding operations on Amazon during the Track Record Period and our

development of self-operated online stores in 2020. Our profit for the year increased from

RMB81.1 million in 2019 to RMB114.0 million in 2020, and further increased significantly to

RMB200.5 million in 2021, primarily due to our increased sales through Amazon and the

associated high gross profit. Our profit for the period decreased from RMB114.2 million for

the six months ended June 30, 2021 to RMB61.3 million for the six months ended June 30,

2022, primarily due to the slowing economic activity and constantly rising inflation in the

United States, which imposed negative impact on the spending power and the purchasing habits

of our customers, resulting in more conservative consumption and increased return rate of sale

through Amazon as confirmed by Frost & Sullivan. In addition, the Federal Reserve of the

United States has raised the interest rates several times since March 2022 in order to combat

the high inflation in the United States, which further deteriorated the customers’ purchasing
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power and in turn slowed down the growth of our revenue. The decrease was also attributable

to (i) the increase in marketing and advertising expenses, primarily due to the increased

advertising prices driven by more sellers intending to place advertisements on Amazon under

advertising bidding scheme, in line with the industry trend as confirmed by Frost & Sullivan;

(ii) the increase in freight and insurance cost in our selling expenses and distribution costs,

primarily due to the increase in prices for outbound shipping under the FBA model since early

2022, in line with the industry trend as confirmed by Frost & Sullivan; and (iii) the increase

in employee benefit expenses in both selling expenses and distribution costs and general and

administrative expenses, mainly caused by the increased number of employees, mainly

consisted of staff we recruited for our sales and operation, product designing and development

and IT teams, to expand our talent reserves for future business expansion. See “Financial

Information – Description of Key Items of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income”

and “Financial Information – Year to Year/Period to Period Comparison of Results of

Operations.”

To improve our profitability, we have taken the following measures to control our costs

and expenses during the daily operations:

• Procurement costs control. We have established and maintained long-term and

stable relationships with our major OEM suppliers, enabling us to procure quality

products while controlling the costs. Leveraging on our growing operational scale,

we have stronger bargaining power in negotiating prices with our OEM suppliers.

We also plan to reduce our procurement costs through enhancing our supply chain

management by engaging more OEM suppliers that would offer products at

competitive prices;

• Freight and insurance costs and warehousing expenses control. We reduce the

package size and weight of our products, enabling (i) reduction on unit delivery

charges; and (ii) reduction on warehousing charges, which depend on the size and

weight of the package. We also encourage the delivery on consolidated basis under

the “full container shipments” model, which can enhance the delivery efficiency

while reducing the delivery charges. In addition, leveraging on our long-term and

stable relationships with our major logistics service suppliers and our growing

operational scale, we are able to enjoy quality logistics services at relatively

competitive prices, which can control the delivery charges for both products

delivered under the international direct mail method and inbound delivery of

products delivered under the FBA model. We have promoted and delivered more

products through normal sea freight, to the extent practicable and applicable, the

costs of which are generally lower than delivery by expedited sea freight or air;

• Marketing and advertising expenses control. We keep monitoring our marketing

and advertising expenses. With the intention to further enhance the cost efficiency

of our marketing and advertising activities, we from time to time evaluate and

compare the sales performance and market potential of different products and

markets, respectively, to make timely adjustment on our advertising mix, product
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portfolio and our marketing focus. We gradually reduce our marketing efforts on

products with relatively stable sales performance or products or markets with less

sales potential. Due to our continuous efforts trying to achieve an optimal balance

between the costs and benefit of our marketing and advertising activities through

these measures, the percentage of marketing and advertising expenses spent on

Amazon to the associated sales generated thereon stabilized since July 2022 and up

to the Latest Practicable Date, after experiencing a temporary decline in the first half

of 2022, as compared to that in 2021, according to our internal record. In addition,

through establishing and maintaining stable long-term relationship with third-party

advertising agencies and leveraging our growing operational scale, we strive to

enhance our bargaining power in negotiating more favorable prices with such

advertising agencies for our placement of advertisements for our self-operated

online stores; and

• Frequent internal discussion and communication with industry peers. Our

management frequently reviews the management account and operating data and

monitors the implementation of cost control measures. Our management also from

time to time communicates with industry peers on their experience of cost control.

Despite the negative impact caused by the high inflation and the fact that the Federal

Reserve of the United States raised interest rates five times since March 2022 and up to the

Latest Practicable Date, benefitting from the implementation of such measures and our

continuous business expansion, both our sales income and revenue increased in the first half

of 2022. Subsequent to June 30, 2022 to September 30, 2022, our sales income maintained its

growth according to our internal record.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Year ended December 31, Six months ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin
Gross
Profit

Gross
Profit

Margin

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

(unaudited)

Sale of apparel

products 785,164 68.5 944,551 70.6 1,373,770 74.9 625,171 75.8 766,477 75.4
Sale of footwear

products 194,590 75.9 314,215 78.3 362,257 79.9 184,501 80.4 201,018 77.9
Sale of other

products 18,181 71.2 119,042 75.1 29,508 49.8 24,789 52.9 1,621 58.3

Total 997,935 69.8 1,377,808 72.6 1,765,535 75.2 834,461 75.8 969,116 75.9
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Our gross profit represents revenue less cost of sales. Our cost of sales primarily consists

of (i) cost of inventories sold, comprising our cost of procurement from our OEM suppliers;

(ii) freight and insurance cost, mainly representing inbound shipping charges and related

insurance fees; and (iii) impairment provision of inventories, mainly representing the

impairment provision we made for inventories. During the Track Record Period, we provided

a significant amount of impairment loss on inventories, primarily as we assessed the net

realizable value of inventories and the amount of impairment based on multiple factors,

including product lifecycle, sales performance and aging of inventories. Our gross profit

increased continuously during the Track Record Period, generally in line with our increased

revenue during the same periods. Our gross profit margin increased from 69.8% in 2019 to

72.6% in 2020, and further to 75.2% in 2021, primarily as (i) we strategically focused more on

developing our sales though Amazon, which primarily targets mid- to high-end customers with

strong spending power; and (ii) we developed and streamlined our self-operated online store

business, through which we enjoyed a relatively high gross profit as our sale through

self-operated online stores mainly target at mid-end customers, the price of products sold to

whom are generally at a relatively high level. Our gross profit margin remained relatively

stable at 75.9% in the first half of 2022 compared with 75.8% in the first half of 2021.

Summary of Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As of December 31,
As of

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

RMB’000

Total non-current assets 48,220 43,176 64,865 80,075
Total current assets 426,675 599,336 954,810 1,065,738
Total assets 474,895 642,512 1,019,675 1,145,813
Total non-current liabilities 13,374 8,381 25,635 28,752
Total current liabilities 396,765 461,664 621,064 682,771
Total liabilities 410,139 470,045 646,699 711,523
Net current assets 29,910 137,672 333,746 382,967
Net assets 64,756 172,467 372,976 434,290
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Summary of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year ended December 31,
Six months ended

June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2021 2022

RMB’000

(unaudited)

Operating profit

before changes in

working capital 136,013 185,347 288,685 156,473 115,067
Changes in working

capital (41,765) (47,193) (479,553) (249,524) (97,756)
Interest received 99 86 67 38 33
Income taxes paid (12,385) (24,122) (16,248) (10,290) (5,306)
Net cash generated

from/(used in)

operating activities 81,962 114,118 (207,049) (103,303) 12,038
Net cash (used in)/

generated from

investing activities (3,642) (8,000) (764) 1,567 (8,325)
Net cash (used

in)/generated from

financing activities (100,221) (48,069) 206,997 133,639 (3,710)

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
end of the
year/period 27,097 83,000 80,855 114,240 82,913

We recorded net cash used in operating activities of RMB207.0 million for the year ended

December 31, 2021, primarily as we used more cash to procure inventories in order to (i)

satisfy the continuous expansion of our business scale and active prospect of our sales; (ii)

satisfy the foreseeable increase of our sale through Amazon under the FBA model, the shipment

time of which is relatively long thus requires sufficient stock of products; and (iii) be prepared

for the customer demand considering the relatively long life cycle of our products sold through

Amazon. See “Financial Information – Liquidity and Capital Resources – Cash Flows” and

“Risk Factors – Risks Relating to Our Business and Industry – We recorded negative cash flows

from operating activities during the Track Record Period, which may have an adverse effect on

our business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects.” Subsequent to

December 31, 2021, our operating cash flow position has been improved in line with our sale

of products in stock. We recorded net cash inflow from operating activities for the six months

ended June 30, 2022.
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Key Financial Ratios

Year ended December 31,
Six months

ended June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Profitability ratios
Gross profit margin 69.8% 72.6% 75.2% 75.9%
Net profit margin 5.7% 6.0% 8.5% 4.8%
Return on equity 125.3% 66.1% 53.8% N/A
Return on assets 17.1% 17.7% 19.7% N/A

As of December 31, As of June 30,

2019 2020 2021 2022

Liquidity ratios
Current ratio 1.1x 1.3x 1.5x 1.6x
Quick ratio 0.6x 0.7x 0.5x 0.4x

Capital adequacy ratios
Gearing ratio 199.5% 53.2% 95.5% 87.7%
Debt to equity ratio 157.6% 5.1% 73.8% 68.6%
Liabilities to assets ratio 86.4% 73.2% 63.4% 62.1%

For details of our key financial ratios, see “Financial Information – Key Financial
Ratios.”

COMPETITION

According to Frost & Sullivan, there were over 16,000 sellers in China’s cross-border
e-commerce export market in 2021, amongst whom over 5,000 sellers focuses on B2C
business. The market size of China’s cross-border e-commerce export B2C market in 2021 was
approximately RMB2,738.4 billion in terms of GMV. The total market share of the top five
participants in China’s cross-border e-commerce export B2C market was approximately 6.5%
in 2021. Amongst all sellers in China’s cross-border e-commerce export B2C market,
platform-based sellers were the majority, holding a market share of approximately 74.5% in
such market in terms of GMV in 2021. As the largest component of China’s cross-border
e-commerce export B2C market, China’s cross-border e-commerce export B2C apparel and
footwear market took a market share of approximately 27.4% in terms of GMV in 2021. The
total market share of the top five participants in China’s cross-border e-commerce export B2C
apparel and footwear market was approximately 1.8% in terms of GMV generated through
third-party e-commerce platforms in 2021. In the same year, the total market share of the top
five participants in China’s cross-border e-commerce export B2C apparel and footwear market
in terms of GMV generated through third-party e-commerce platforms in North America
market was approximately 2.1%, indicating a highly fragmented market.
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According to Frost & Sullivan, we ranked third amongst all China’s platform-based

sellers in cross-border e-commerce export B2C apparel and footwear market in terms of GMV

in 2021, holding a market share of 0.4% in the RMB596.5 billion market. In addition, we

ranked first in terms of GMV generated through North America amongst all platform-based

sellers in China’s cross-border e-commerce export B2C apparel and footwear market in 2021,

holding a market share of 0.7% in the RMB303.0 billion market.

According to Frost & Sullivan, we operate in the highly competitive cross-border

e-commerce export B2C apparel and footwear industry. We primarily compete on a few major

factors: (i) brand awareness and customer loyalty; (ii) the diversification of product portfolio;

(iii) marketing and promotion; (iv) sales network coverage; (v) operation capabilities; (vi)

pricing; and (vii) delivery efficiency. However, we believe we are well positioned to capitalize

on the future industry growth, leveraging our leading market position on third-party

e-commerce platforms and extensive market knowledge. See “Industry Overview” for a more

detailed discussion regarding the industries and markets where we operate.

COMPLIANCE AND LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

During the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, we had complied

with all applicable laws and regulations in all material aspects in material jurisdictions in

relation to our operations. We were not imposed any material administrative penalties and

experienced any material or systemic non-compliance incidents. As of the Latest Practicable

Date, we were not a party to any ongoing material litigation, arbitration or administrative

proceedings, and were not aware of any claims or proceedings contemplated by government

authorities or third parties which would materially and adversely affect our business. As of the

same date, our Directors were not involved in any actual or threatened material claims or

litigation.

[REDACTED] STATISTICS

Based on an
[REDACTED] of

HK$[REDACTED]

per [REDACTED]

Based on an
[REDACTED] of

HK$[REDACTED]

per [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] of our [REDACTED](1) HK$[REDACTED] HK$[REDACTED]

Note:

(1) The calculation of [REDACTED] is based on [REDACTED] Shares expected to be in issue immediately upon
completion of the [REDACTED].
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Audited consolidated
net tangible assets of

our Group
attributable to owners
of our Company as of

June 30, 2022

Estimated
impact to the
consolidated
net tangible

assets upon the
conversion of the

redeemable
convertible preferred

shares

Estimated
[REDACTED] from

the [REDACTED]

Unaudited pro forma
adjusted net tangible
assets attributable to

owners of our
Company as of

June 30, 2022

Unaudited pro
forma adjusted

consolidated net tangible
assets

per Share

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB HK$

Based on an

[REDACTED] of

HK$[REDACTED] per

Share 430,818 108,365 [REDACTED] [REDACTED] [REDACTED] [REDACTED]
Based on an

[REDACTED] of

HK$[REDACTED] per

Share 430,818 108,365 [REDACTED] [REDACTED] [REDACTED] [REDACTED]

Note:

(1) Please see “Appendix II – Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information” for further details regarding the
assumptions used and the calculation method.

[REDACTED]

Our [REDACTED] mainly include [REDACTED], legal and professional fees paid to

the professional parties and other expenses for their services rendered in relation to the

[REDACTED] and the [REDACTED]. The estimated total [REDACTED] (based on the

mid-point of our indicative [REDACTED] for the [REDACTED]) for the [REDACTED] are

approximately HK$[REDACTED] (including (i) [REDACTED], SFC transaction levy, Stock

Exchange trading fees and AFRC transaction levy for all [REDACTED] of approximately

HK$[REDACTED], and (ii) non-[REDACTED] related expenses of approximately

HK$[REDACTED], which consist of (a) fees and expenses of legal advisors and accountants

of approximately HK$[REDACTED], and (b) sponsor fee and other fees and expenses of

approximately HK$[REDACTED]), representing approximately [REDACTED]% of the gross

[REDACTED] based on the same assumptions. During the Track Record Period, we incurred

[REDACTED] in aggregate of HK$[REDACTED], of which (i) HK$[REDACTED] was

charged to the consolidated statements of profit or loss as general and administrative expenses;

and (ii) HK$[REDACTED] was directly attributable to the issuance of shares and will be

recognized as a deduction in equity directly upon the [REDACTED]. We expect approximately

HK$[REDACTED] to be recognized as general and administrative expenses and

approximately HK$[REDACTED] to be recognized as a deduction in equity directly upon the

[REDACTED].
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DIVIDENDS

No dividend had been paid or declared by us during the Track Record Period. We do not

currently have a pre-determined dividend payout ratio.

USE OF [REDACTED]

We estimate the [REDACTED] of the [REDACTED] which we will receive, assuming

an [REDACTED] of HK$[REDACTED] per [REDACTED] (being the mid-end of the

[REDACTED] stated in this document), will be approximately HK$[REDACTED], after

deduction of [REDACTED] and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us in

connection with the [REDACTED].

We intend to use the [REDACTED] of the [REDACTED] for the following purposes:

Approximately
HK$ in millions

Percentage of
[REDACTED] Future Plan

[REDACTED] [REDACTED]% to enhance our sales and branding capabilities
[REDACTED] [REDACTED]% to enhance our supply chain management

system
[REDACTED] [REDACTED]% to establish large-scale independent self-

operated online stores
[REDACTED] [REDACTED]% to enhance our product research and

development capabilities
[REDACTED] [REDACTED]% to enhance our IT system

For details, see “Future Plans and Use of [REDACTED].”

IMPACT OF COVID-19

There has been an outbreak of an infectious disease caused by a novel coronavirus (the

“COVID-19”). The disease quickly spread within the PRC and globally, and has materially and

adversely affected the domestic and global economy. The outbreak of COVID-19 worldwide

has the following impacts on our business, results of operations and financial conditions:

Industry and market: though the outbreak of COVID-19 had demonstrated its adverse

impact on the global economy and the cross-border e-commerce export industry and caused

interruptions to logistics services and the suspension of OEM suppliers, especially at the

beginning of the outbreak, in the long term, the outbreak of COVID-19 has positively

influenced the industry as the customers’ online consumption habits have been cultivated,

logistics infrastructure and warehouse facilities have been better established to actively

respond to the outbreak, and favorable government policies have also been promulgated to

benefit the industry.
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Supply chain: we encountered shortage or delay in the supply of, or fluctuation in the

price of, certain products in a short period from February 2020 to March 2020, primarily due

to the suspension of operations of our OEM suppliers in the PRC. From February 2020 to

March 2020, approximately 13% of the products we ordered in terms of product volume, were

in short supply, higher than the annual average of approximately 3% under normal

circumstance. However, our operations have resumed quickly due to the improvement of health

conditions in China and the efforts of our procurement department.

Logistics: for orders placed by our customers on third-party e-commerce platforms, we

encountered delay in the shipment to such third-party e-commerce platforms from February

2020 to March 2020. In addition, certain of our overseas logistics services had been adversely

affected as a result of the spread of COVID-19 in other countries from June 2020 to the first

quarter of 2021. Normally, it takes 20 days or less from the receipt of customer orders to the

shipment of products from the warehouse. With the spread of COVID-19, in 2020, 2021 and

the first half of 2022, the value of our products shipped later than 20 days from the order time

due to the above-mentioned reason amounted to approximately RMB189.7 million, RMB210.1

million and RMB39.5 million, representing 8.8%, 7.5% and 2.3% of our products shipped

during the same periods, respectively. We are responsible for losses arising from any delay in

shipment caused by the shortage of our products, while our logistics service providers are

generally liable to compensate for our losses arising from failing to deliver on-time. In

addition, the logistics service fees increased during the COVID-19 pandemic, primarily due to

the limited shipping capacity. According to Frost & Sullivan, cross-border logistics services

have returned to normal since the first quarter of 2021. Accordingly, most of the international

delivery has resumed and our sales amount has been increasing.

Employees: we have promptly taken precautionary measures in areas affected by the

COVID-19 outbreak and crowded places and maintained good indoor ventilation. To the best

knowledge of our Directors, there had been no confirmed case of COVID-19 infection among

our employees as of the Latest Practicable Date. As of June 30, 2022, we had incurred

approximately RMB0.2 million in respect of the precautionary measures taken in order to

prevent the transmission of COVID-19. See “Financial Information – Key Factors Affecting

Our Results of Operations – The Outbreak of COVID-19.”

On the above basis, our Directors are of the view that the outbreak and spread of

COVID-19 had no material adverse impact on our business operation and financial condition

during the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date. Nevertheless, in the

event that the COVID-19 cannot be successfully countered globally in a timely manner, our

supply chain or international logistics may continue to be affected. See “Risk Factors – Risks

Relating to Our Business and Industry – Our business operations may be affected by the

outbreak of COVID-19.”
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RECENT DEVELOPMENT

In 2022, the economic growth in the United States is slowing. According to the Bureau

of Economic Analysis of the United States, the real GDP of the United States decreased at an

annual rate of 0.6% in the second quarter of 2022, following a decrease of 1.6% in the first

quarter. In addition, since early 2022, there has been an increasing global inflation, especially

in the United States. The Federal Reserve of the United States raised the interest rates in the

United States several times since March 2022 and up to the Latest Practicable Date. According

to Frost & Sullivan, the slowing economic activity, the inflation and the corresponding

economic uncertainty adversely affected the spending power and the purchasing habits of

customers, resulting in more conservative consumption among customers in the United States.

Such high inflation and increasing interest rates were continuing since July 2022 and up to the

Latest Practicable Date, according to Frost & Sullivan. Under such circumstance, our Directors

expect the high inflation and increasing interest rates in the United States may continue

affecting the spending power and the purchasing habits of our customers, which in turn could

negatively affect the growth rate of our results of operations during the remaining time of 2022.

Considering that (i) our revenue growth rate is adversely affected by more conservative

consumption and weakening spending power as a result of the slowing economic activity, the

high inflation and the increasing interest rates in the United States; and (ii) we do not plan to

reduce our investments in marketing and advertising activities aiming to maintain and

strengthen our competitive position, thus we expect to continue to incur substantial marketing

and advertising expenses in the second half of 2022, we expect to record decreased net profit

for the year ending December 31, 2022, compared with that for the year ended December 31,

2021.

During the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, the United States

was our largest market and will continue to be one of our major markets in the foreseeable

future. Our operating results are heavily dependent on the macro-economic situations of the

United States. The Federal Reserve of the United States expects the Personal Consumption

Expenditures (the “PCE”) inflation rate to peak in 2022 at 5.4%, then largely decrease to 2.8%

in 2023, reach 2.3% in 2024 and further decrease to 2.0% in 2025, compared to the ideal

median longer-term rate of 2.0%. Moreover, according to Frost & Sullivan, the Federal Reserve

of the United States may further raise the interest rates in the second half of 2022 and 2023,

and may continue to raise the interest rate in 2024, depending on the economy of 2023. As a

result, the negative impact on the customers’ purchasing power may continue in the near future,

which may in turn continue to adversely affect our sale to the United States. Our business,

results of operations and financial condition could be adversely affected if the inflation and

raise of interest rates continue or any other negative macro-economic factor arises in the United

States. See “Risk Factors – Risks relating to Our Business and Industry – Our business and

financial position may be adversely affected if we are not able to continue servicing the United

States market effectively or if there is any adverse change in the macroeconomic situation, such

as further raise of interest rates by the Federal Reserve of the United States, or economic

downturn in the United States.”
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Since July 2022, there have been further waves of recurrence of COVID-19 cases in

certain parts of the PRC, including Shanghai and Sanya. The PRC government has also

imposed temporary regional control measures in cities where confirmed cases are reported.

However, neither our OEM suppliers nor we were subject to any regional control measures

which would materially and adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial

conditions, as our procurement from OEM suppliers had not experienced any material

interruption and none of our OEM suppliers informed us of any material impact caused by

regional control measures. As of the Latest Practicable Date, none of our OEM suppliers were

located in Shanghai or Sanya, which were the cities mostly affected by the recent recurrence

of COVID-19 and thus subject to strict regional control measures. To our best knowledge after

making reasonable inquiries with our major OEM suppliers, our OEM suppliers proactively

adopt measures to mitigate the impact of COVID-19 pandemic. For example, some OEM

suppliers require their employees to live and stay in their workshop and avoid unnecessary

cross-regional traveling to meet the timing requirement of products supply during the

pandemic. Therefore, our procurement, sales and delivery maintained stable subsequent to the

Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date. We closely monitor the indicators

for any further waves of COVID-19 outbreaks and proactively take precautionary measures to

minimize the risk of spreading and contracting COVID-19 in our office premises.

RECENT REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS

Regulatory Changes on Data Privacy and Protection

The regulatory environment in relation to data privacy and protection in China has been

undergoing a number of recent changes and reforms.

On June 10, 2021, the Standing Committee of the National People’s Congress of the

People’s Republic of China (全國人民代表大會常務委員會) (the “SCNPC”) passed the Data

Security Law of the PRC (《中華人民共和國數據安全法》) (the “Data Security Law”), which

became effective on September 1, 2021. On July 30, 2021, the State Council published the

Security Protection Regulations on the Critical Information Infrastructure (《關鍵信息基礎設
施安全保護條例》) (the “CII Regulations”), which was passed by the State Council on April

27, 2021 and took effect on September 1, 2021. On August 20, 2021, the SCNPC passed the

Personal Information Protection Law of the PRC (《中華人民共和國個人信息保護法》) (the

“PIPL”), which became effective on November 1, 2021.

On November 14, 2021, the Cyberspace Administration of China (國家互聯網信息辦公
室) (the “CAC”) published Regulations on the Administration of Cyber Data Security (Draft

for Comments) (《網絡數據安全管理條例(徵求意見稿)》) (the “Draft Data Security
Regulations”), the Draft Data Security Regulations has been published quite recently and some

of the requirements in the Draft Data Security Regulations are subject to more specific explicit

provisions or implementation standards, we are still in the process of evaluating the

applicability of the various requirements under the Draft Data Security Regulations on our

business.
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On December 28, 2021, the CAC promulgated the Measures for Cybersecurity Review

(《網絡安全審查辦法》) (the “Cybersecurity Review Measures,” together with the Draft

Data Security Regulations, the “CAC Measures and Draft”) and became effective on

February 15, 2022.

According to Article 2 of the Cybersecurity Review Measures, where any critical

information infrastructure operator purchases network products and services, or any network

platform operator (網絡平台運營者) conducts any data processing activity, which affects or

may affect national security, a cybersecurity review shall be conducted in accordance with the

Cybersecurity Review Measures. The Cybersecurity Review Measures shall be applied to both

critical information infrastructure operators and network platform operators.

According to the Draft Data Security Regulations, “internet platform operators (互聯網
平台運營者)” refer to data processors who provide users with internet platform services such

as information release, social networking, transactions, payment and audiovisual.

According to the Guidelines for the Classification and Grade of Network Platforms (Draft

for Comment) (《互聯網平台分類分級指南(徵求意見稿)》) promulgated by the State

Administration for Market Regulation (國家市場監管總局), “internet platforms (互聯網平台)”

provide the connection of people, goods, services, information, entertainment, capital, and

computing power through network technology.

The data collected and processed by us are mainly the mailing address used by our

overseas customers. It is probable that some of the customers overseas may be Chinese. The

customer data are transmitted to our ERP system in the PRC for subsequent shipments.

With reference to the Draft Data Security Regulations and the Guidelines for the

Classification and Grade of Network Platforms (Draft for Comment), since we use the network

to carry out data processing activities within the territory of the PRC in our business

operations, we shall be defined as a network platform operator, and the Cybersecurity Review

Measures shall be applied to us.

Pursuant to Article 2 of the Draft Data Security Regulations, the Draft Data Security

Regulations apply to: (i) data processing activities carried out by using the network in the PRC;

and (ii) supervision and management of network data security in the PRC. Since we use the

network to carry out data processing activities in the PRC, the Draft Data Security Regulations

shall be applied to us.

Pursuant to Article 5 and 7 of the Cybersecurity Review Measures, enterprises shall apply

for the cybersecurity review under the following circumstances: (i) a critical information

infrastructure operator that intends to purchase network products and services that affect or

may affect national security; (ii) a network platform operator that processes the personal

information of more than one million users and intends for “foreign listing (國外上市).”
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As for the definition of “critical information infrastructure operators,” pursuant to

Article 2 of the CII Regulations, critical information infrastructure refers to the important

network facilities and information systems in important industries and fields, as well as other

important network facilities and information systems which, in case of destruction, loss of

function or leak of data, may result in serious damage to national security, the national

economy and the people’s livelihood and public interests.

Pursuant to Article 10 of the CII Regulations, the identity of the critical information

infrastructure operator shall be determined by the PRC government authorities responsible for

critical information infrastructure protection, and the identified critical information

infrastructure operator shall be notified by the competent PRC government authority. We have

not received any notice or determination from competent PRC government authorities

identifying us as a critical information infrastructure operator.

As for the definition of “foreign listing,” the Cybersecurity Review Measures provide

no further explanation or interpretation. According to mainstream opinions, “foreign listing”

also does not include “listing in Hong Kong.”

As for the definition of “affects or may affect national security,” the Cybersecurity

Review Measures provides no further explanation or interpretation for “affects or may affect

national security,” and the PRC government authorities may have wide discretion in the

interpretation of “affects or may affect national security.” According to National Security Law

of the PRC (《中華人民共和國國家安全法》) issued on July 1, 2015, and became effective on

the same date, national security refers to a status in which the regime, sovereignty, unity,

territorial integrity, welfare of the people, sustainable economic and social development, and

other major interests of the state are relatively not faced with any danger and not threatened

internally or externally and the capability to maintain a sustained security status.

Our PRC Legal Advisors are of the view that, since we may process personal information

generated from Chinese people living overseas, it cannot be ruled out that the competent PRC

government authorities initiate cybersecurity reviews on us.

Although the possibility that our data processing activities may affect national security

cannot be completely ruled out, the possibility that the competent PRC government authorities

initiate cybersecurity reviews on us is low, primarily because: (i) the types of data processed

by us are mainly used for the purpose of providing shipment services. Although we had

provided data to our International Sanctions Legal Advisors, the outbound data transfer had

been completed, and we are not conducting any on-going outbound data transfer. At present,

there are no circumstances in which our aforesaid data processing practices have affected or

may affect national security. Therefore, taking into account our business, the nature of the data

and the processing purpose, our PRC Legal Advisors are of the view that it is unlikely that the

activities of our [REDACTED] in Hong Kong will give rise to national security risks; and (ii)
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the Draft Data Security Regulations has not been formally adopted and is subject to further

guidance, and we have not been involved in any investigations on cybersecurity review made

by the CAC on such basis and nor have we received any inquiry, notice, warning, or sanctions

in such respect.

Pursuant to Article 13 of the Draft Data Security Regulations, data processors shall, in

accordance with relevant state provisions, apply for cybersecurity review when carrying out the

following activities: (i) the merger, restructuring or separation of network platform operators

that have acquired a large number of data resources related to national security, economic

development or public interests, which affects or could affect national security; (ii) data

processors that handle the personal information of more than one million people intend for

“foreign listing;” (iii) data processors seeking to be listed in Hong Kong, which affect or may

affect national security; or (iv) other data processing activities that affect or may affect national

security.

Our Directors and our PRC Legal Advisors are of the view that the Cybersecurity Review

Measures and the Draft Data Security Regulations shall be applied to us, but are unlikely to

have material adverse impacts on our business operations or the proposed [REDACTED] in

Hong Kong at the present stage, since we have not been involved in any investigation on

cybersecurity review made by the PRC government authorities or received any inquiry, notice,

warning or sanctions from the PRC government authorities on such basis. During the Track

Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, there had been no incident of data or

personal information leakage, violation of data protection and privacy laws and regulations or

investigation or other legal proceeding against us that will adversely affect our business

operations. Moreover, our PRC Legal Advisors are of the view that Hong Kong listing does not

fall within the scope of “foreign listing” under the Cybersecurity Review Measures. Therefore,

although we possess more than one million overseas customers’ shipment information, our

PRC Legal Advisors are of the view that the requirement is not applicable to us given that we

are seeking the [REDACTED] in Hong Kong instead of seeking to be listed abroad. Our PRC

Legal Advisors do not foresee any material impediment for us to take measures for compliance

with the Cybersecurity Review Measures and the Draft Data Security Regulations.

Additionally, since the Draft Data Security Regulations shall be subject to more specific

rules, there still exists uncertainty of the requirements under the Draft Data Security

Regulations on our business. Therefore, it is hard for the PRC Legal Advisors to preclude the

possibility that new rules or regulations promulgated in the future will impose additional

compliance requirements on us. We have adopted a series of data compliance management and

technical measures in accordance with current PRC laws and regulations, in order to comply

with PRC cybersecurity, data security and personal information protection regulations.

Therefore, the Draft Data Security Regulations will not have an immediate and significant

impact on our [REDACTED] at the present.
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As advised by our PRC Legal Advisors, we shall pay close attention to law enforcement

of the Cybersecurity Review Measures and legislative developments of the Draft Data Security

Regulations as well as its specific provisions or implementation standards, maintain ongoing

dialogue with competent PRC government authorities and consult competent PRC government

authorities as necessary and in due course. We shall also rectify, adjust, and optimize our data

practices in a timely manner to keep pace with regulatory development. We shall strictly follow

the requirements under the applicable legal requirements at the time accordingly.

On July 7, 2022, the CAC promulgated the Measures on Security Assessment of Outbound

Data Transfer (《數據出境安全評估辦法》) (the “Measures on Security Assessment of
Outbound Data Transfer”), which became effective on September 1, 2022. These measures

shall apply to the security assessment of the provision of important data and personal

information collected and generated by data processors in the course of their operations within

the territory of the PRC by such data processors to overseas recipients (the “outbound data
transfer”). Where there are other provisions in laws and administrative regulations, such other

provisions shall prevail. These Measures specify that an outbound data transfer by a data

processor that falls under any of the following circumstances, the data processor shall apply to

the CAC for the security assessment via the local provincial-level cyberspace administration

authority: (i) outbound transfer of important data by a data processor; (ii) outbound transfer of

personal information by a critical information infrastructure operator or a personal information

processor who has processed the personal information of more than 1,000,000 people; (iii)

outbound transfer of personal information by a personal information processor who has made

outbound transfers of the personal information of 100,000 people cumulatively or the sensitive

personal information of 10,000 people cumulatively since January 1 of the previous year; or

(iv) other circumstances where an application for the security assessment of an outbound data

transfer is required as prescribed by the CAC.

As of the Latest Practicable Date, the data collected and processed by us are mainly the

mailing address used by our overseas customers. It is probable that some of the customers

overseas may be Chinese. The customer data are transmitted to our ERP system in the PRC for

subsequent shipments. There is no outbound data transfer involved during our daily business

operations. Although we had provided data to our International Sanctions Legal Advisors, the

outbound data transfer had been completed, and we are not conducting any on-going outbound

data transfer. As advised by our PRC Legal Advisors, we have not received any notice or

determination from competent PRC government authorities identifying us as a critical

information infrastructure operator, and we have not met the threshold as stipulated under

circumstances (iii) which shall be required to apply for security assessment on outbound data

transfer. Nonetheless, the identification of important data as stipulated under circumstance (i)

is still subject to the formation of specified catalogue of important data by relevant government

authorities, and the implementation under circumstance (iv) is still subject to elaboration by

relevant government authorities, there remains uncertainty as to how the new regulation will

be implemented. Therefore, we shall closely monitor the implementation of these measures,

and we shall apply for security assessment of outbound data transfer in case we transfer

personal information abroad after September 1, 2022.
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Based on the above-mentioned and as advised by our PRC Legal Advisors, our Directors

are of the view that the Measures on Security Assessment of Outbound Data Transfer will not

have a material adverse impact on our business operations and financial performance.

See “Regulatory Overview” for details of the recent regulatory developments. See “Risk

Factors – Risks Relating to Our Business and Industry–Our business generates and possesses

a large amount of overseas customers’ shipment information, and the improper collection,

storage, use or disclosure of such information could materially and adversely affect our

business and reputation” for the associated risks.

NO MATERIAL CHANGE AND DISCLOSURE REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING
RULES

Our Directors confirm that, up to the date of this document, there has been no material

adverse change in our financial or trading position or prospects since June 30, 2022, being the

date of the latest audited consolidated financial position of our Group as set out in the

Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document.

We confirm that, as of the Latest Practicable Date, there were no circumstances that

would give rise to a disclosure requirement under Rules 13.13 to 13.19 in Chapter 13 of the

Listing Rules.
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